

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

No. SJC-13334

---

COMMONWEALTH,

*Appellee,*

v.

J.F.,

*Petitioner-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from an Order of the Plymouth County Superior Court*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UPTURN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Dated: January 18, 2023

Mason A. Kortz (BBO #691257)  
[mkortz@law.harvard.edu](mailto:mkortz@law.harvard.edu)  
Cyberlaw Clinic  
Harvard Law School  
1557 Massachusetts Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-2845

Tamara S. Wolfson (BBO #544347)  
Paul M. Kominers (BBO #703581)  
[wolfson@andersonkreiger.com](mailto:wolfson@andersonkreiger.com)  
[pkominers@andersonkreiger.com](mailto:pkominers@andersonkreiger.com)  
Anderson & Kreiger LLP  
50 Milk Street, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 621-6500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....9**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10**

**ARGUMENT.....11**

**I. DATA BROKERS HAVE DRASTICALLY EXPANDED THE PUBLIC AVAILABILITY OF CRIMINAL RECORD INFORMATION AT THE COST OF RELEVANCE AND ACCURACY.....12**

**A. Data brokers provide wide-spread access to criminal record information. ....13**

**B. Criminal record information available from data brokers is often inaccurate, highly prejudicial, and used inappropriately to deny people access to basic needs like housing and employment.....18**

**II. THE MASSACHUSETTS LEGISLATURE HAS LONG SOUGHT TO MITIGATE THE HARMS POSED BY UNFETTERED ACCESS TO CRIMINAL RECORD INFORMATION. ....23**

**III. AUTOMATIC SEALING OF CASES ENDING IN ACQUITTAL EFFECTUATES THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT AND PREVENTS DATA BROKERS FROM UNDERMINING THE CORI REGULATIONS. ....28**

**CONCLUSION.....34**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....36**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Bynes v. Sch. Comm. of Bos.</i> , 411 Mass. 264 (1991).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. K.W.</i> , 490 Mass. 619 (2022) .....	11, 28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Pon</i> , 469 Mass. 296 (2014).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. S.M.F.</i> , 40 Mass. App. Ct. 42 (1996).....	35
<i>Conn. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020).....	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Dist. Att’y for Middle Dist.</i> , 439 Mass. 374 (2003) .....	26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Matter of Expungement</i> , 489 Mass. 67 (2022).....	29
<i>Police Comm’r of Bos. v. Mun. Ct. of Dorchester Dist.</i> , 374 Mass. 640 (1978).....	35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. AppFolio</i> , 1:20-cv-03563 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	22

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C § 1681 et seq.....	22
G.L. c. 276, § 100C.....	11, 25, 29, 34
G.L. c. 276, § 100K.....	29
G.L. c. 6, § 171A.....	22
G.L. c. 6, § 172.....	15, 27
G.L. c. 6, § 175.....	22
St. 1973, c. 322.....	26
St. 2010, c. 256.....	26, 27

St. 2018, c. 69.....26

## **Regulations**

803 CMR 11.01 *et seq.* ..... 13, 16, 28

803 CMR 2.01 *et seq.*..... 16, 27

## **Other Authorities**

Aaron Rieke et al., *Essential Work: Analyzing the Hiring Technologies of Large Hourly Employers*, Upturn (2021) .....19

Anna Reosti, “*We Go Totally Subjective*”: *Discretion, Discrimination, and Tenant Screening in a Landlord’s Market*, 45 LAW & SOCIAL INQUIRY (2020).....19

Ariel Nelson, *Broken Records Redux: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Continue to Harm Consumers Seeking Jobs and Housing*, National Consumer Law Center (2019)..... 17, 22, 25

*Background Check in Massachusetts*, FreeBackgroundChecks.com.....17

*Background Check Services in the US*, IBISWorld (June 24, 2022).....18

*Background Screening: Trends and Uses in Today’s Global Economy*, HR.com (2020) .....19

*CFPB Reports Highlight Problems with Tenant Background Checks*, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Nov. 15, 2022) ..... 20, 21

Colin Lecher & Alex Castro, *Automated Background Checks are Deciding Who’s Fit for a Home*, The Verge (Feb. 1, 2019) .....32

Collateral Consequences Resource Center, *May Background Screeners Lawfully Report Expunged Records?* (Feb. 6, 2018).....33

*Data Brokers Market*, Transparency Market Research (July 2022).....18

*Data Brokers*, Electronic Privacy Information Center .....13

David Nield, *How to Opt Out of the Sites That Sell Your Personal Data*, Wired (Nov. 7, 2019) .....22

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Consumer Reports: What Information Furnishers Need to Know</i> (Jan. 2021).....	34
GABRIELLA PRIEST, JULIE FINN & LEN ENGEL, THE CONTINUING CHALLENGE OF CORI REFORM: IMPLEMENTING THE GROUNDBREAKING 2010 MASSACHUSETTS LAW, (Mahoney & Hindley eds., 2012).....	24, 25
Greater Boston Legal Services CORI & Re-entry Project, <i>Know Your CORI Rights: Sealing and Expungement of Criminal Offender Record information (CORI)</i> (2018) .....	29
<i>How Does Massachusetts' CORI Search Apply to Background Checks?</i> , Checkr (Dec. 2022).....	16
J.J. Prescott & Sonja B. Starr, <i>Expungement of Criminal Convictions: An Empirical Study</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 2460 (2020) .....	24, 31
Joe Palazzolo & Gary Fields, <i>Fight Grows to Stop Expunged Criminal Records Living on in Background Checks</i> , The Wall Street Journal (May 7, 2015).....	15
Kyle Cheney, <i>Record Access Debate Juxtaposes Needs of Ex-Prisoners, Employers</i> , State House News Service (July 27, 2009).....	27, 30
Lauren Kirchner, <i>When Zombie Data Costs You a Home</i> , The Markup (Oct. 6, 2020).....	21
<i>LexisNexis Illegally Collected and Sold People's Personal Data, Lawsuit Alleges</i> , CBS News (Aug. 16, 2022) .....	23
Logan Danielle Wayne, <i>The Data-Broker Threat: Proposing Federal Legislation to Protect Post-Expungement Privacy</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 253 (2012) .....	15, 32
<i>Massachusetts Background Check for Employment: A Complete Guide [2023]</i> , iprospectcheck (Jan. 4, 2023).....	16
<i>Massachusetts Criminal Records</i> , A Good Employee .....	16
<i>Massachusetts Criminal Records</i> , StateRecords.org .....	17

Murat C. Mungan, <i>On the Optimality of Sealing Criminal Records and How It Relates to Adverse Selection, Productivity Reduction, and Stigma</i> , 26 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 135 (2018) .....	24
Patrick Thibodeau & Makenzie Holland, <i>Employee Background Check Errors Harm Thousands of Workers</i> , TechTarget (Dec. 20, 2021).....	21
Pauline Quirion, <i>Sealing and Expungement After Massachusetts Criminal Justice Reform</i> , 100 MASS. L. REV. 100 (2019).....	25, 26
Press Release, <i>FTC Sues Kochava for Selling Data that Tracks People at Reproductive Health Clinics, Places of Worship, and Other Sensitive Locations</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Aug. 29, 2022) .....	23
Press Release, <i>Two Data Brokers Settle FTC Charges That They Sold Consumer Data Without Complying with Protections Required Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Apr. 9, 2014).....	23
Sarah Esther Lageson, <i>Criminal Record Stigma and Surveillance in the Digital Age</i> , 5 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 67 (2022).....	18
Sarah Esther Lageson, <i>There’s No Such Thing as Expunging a Criminal Record Anymore</i> , Slate (Jan. 7, 2019) .....	31
Sarah Lageson, <i>Transparency Laws Let Criminal Records Become Commodities</i> , Wired (Dec. 23, 2021).....	14, 24
Sharon Bradford Franklin, Greg Nojeim, and Dhanaraj Thakur, <i>Report – Legal Loopholes and Data for Dollars: How Law Enforcement and Intelligence Agencies Are Buying Your Data from Brokers</i> , Center for Democracy & Technology (Dec. 9, 2021) .....	14
Sharon M. Dietrich, <i>Ants under the Refrigerator? Removing Expunged Cases from Commercial Background Checks</i> , American Bar Ass’n Section of Criminal Justice (2016) .....	33
Tinuola Dada & Natasha Duarte, <i>How to Seal Eviction Records: Guidance for Legislative Drafting</i> , Upturn (July 2022).....	20
<i>TransUnion Independent Landlord Survey Insights</i> , TransUnion SmartMove (Aug. 17, 2017) .....	19

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report of the National Task Force on the Commercial Sale of Criminal Justice Record Information* (2005).....24

Wonyoung So, *Which Information Matters? Measuring Landlord Assessment of Tenant Screening Reports*, *Housing Policy Debate* (2022) ..... 20, 32

Yael Grauer, *How to Delete Your Information from People-Search Sites*, *Consumer Reports* (Sept. 14, 2021) ..... 21, 22

Yael Grauer, *What Are ‘Data Brokers,’ and Why Are They Scooping Up Information About You?*, *Vice* (Mar. 27, 2018).....14
